Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 22Q.I–II  2012

30/06/2012 31/12/2011

equity and liabilities  in EUR thousand

Current liabilities

Trade payables 6,322 5,860

Other liabilities 17,586 21,844

Financial liabilities 90 102

Deferred income 2,171 2,350

Income tax liabilities 8,384 7,888

Short-term provisions 2,348 4,804

Total current liabilities 36,901 42,848

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,143 904

Total non-current liabilities 1,143 904

Equity

Subscribed capital 7,985 7,985

Capital reserves 7,805 7,805

Other reserves -16 -21

Retained earnings 123,594 113,523

Total equity 139,368 129,291

177,413 173,043

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 23Q.I–II  2012

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 24

Consolidated cash flow statement
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 June

Q.I –II  2012 Q.I –II  2011

in EUR thousand

	P rofit from continued operations before tax 38,818 34,586

	P rofit from discontinued operations after tax 921 -760

Result before tax 39,739 33,826

Adjustments for

Amortization/depreciation on non-current assets 3,437 3,099

Result from disposal of non-current assets -750 0

Result from foreign exchange transactions 127 0

Revenues from financial activities -496 -419

Expenses from financial activities 205 115

Changes in

Trade receivables -103 0

Other assets and prepaid expenses -2,513 307

Financial assets 2,351 0

Non-current other assets
or prepaid expenses 297 0

Trade payables 600 -894

Other liabilities -4,253 -72

Financial liabilities -12 -11

Short-term provisions -2,450 -2,403

Deferred income -178 -816

Other non-cash changes -18,531 0

Non-current provisions 0 0

Interests received 518 417

Interests paid -205 -115

Taxes paid -7,185 -7,618

Cash flow from operating activities 10,596 25,416

Changes (net) on financial investments (short-term) -13,217 -30,080

Payments for investments in intangible assets -749 -4,121

Proceeds from the sale
of intangible assets 500 0

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -155 -210

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment -25 0

Cash flow from investing activities -13,646 -34,410

Q.I–II  2012

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 25

Q.I –II  2012 Q.I –II  2011

in EUR thousand

Cash flow from financing activities 0 0

Changes in cash and pledged cash -3,050 -8,995

Cash at the beginning of the period
(except pledged cash) 63,366 42,673

Changes due to consolidation -267 0

Changes in pledged cash 100 33

Cash at the end of the period (except pledged cash) 60,149 33,712

Composition of cash at the end of the period

Cash and pledged cash 60,806 34,962

Pledged cash -657 -1,250

60,149 33,712

Q.I–II  2012

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

in EUR thousand Share
capital

Capital
reserves

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings

Total
equity

As at 1 Jan. 2011 7,985 43,815 -125 41,247 92,921

Contribution to other
provisions 0 0 62 -62 0

Other results 0 0 11 0 11

Net profit 2011 0 0 0 23,329 23,329

Total net profit 2011 0 0 11 23,329 23,340

As at 30 Jun. 2011 7,985 43,815 -53 64,514 116,261

Contribution to other
provisions 0 0 11 -11 0

Adjustments of balance
sheet loss 0 -9,625 0 9,625 0

Withdrawal from capital
reserves 0 -26,385 0 26,385 0

Share-based payments 0 0 18 0 18

Other results 0 0 3 0 3

Net profit 2011 0 0 0 13,010 13,010

Total net profit 2011 0 0 3 13,010 13,013

As at 31 Dec. 2011 7,985 7,805 -21 113,523 129,291

As at 1 Jan. 2012 7,985 7,805 -21 113,523 129,291

Dividend 0 0 0 -19,963 -19,963

Other results 0 0 6 0 6

Net profit 2012 0 0 0 30,034 30,034

Total net profit 2012 -0 -0 6 30,034 30,040

As at 30 Jun. 2012 7,985 7,805 -16 123,594 139,368

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 26Q.I–II  2012

In the following, Tipp24 SE and the companies belonging to its consoli-

dated group will be referred to jointly as Tipp24.

For the purposes of corporate control, Tipp24 is organized in business

units with the following two geographic segments:

The »Germany« segment comprises all activities in Germany, while the

»Abroad« segment mainly comprises the Group’s activities in the UK,

as well as in Spain and Italy.

Revenue from these business segments corresponds to the revenue

of the geographic location of the operating units (Group subsidiaries)